The internal management accounts representing budgeted diocesan activity and the SOFA are reconciled as follows:-

Management
Accounts

EIG Reserve Pastoral
Account

Other items &
transfers

SOFA

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income 12,517 82 3,211 365 16,175

Expenditure 12,466 31 3,248 (247) 15,498

Net Income/Expenditure 51 51 (37) 612 677

(Income to the EIG Reserve and Pastoral Account are shown net of transfers to general funds included in Income in the management
accounts)

41

Chester Diocesan Board of Finance
Notes to the accounts for the year ended 31 December 2015

25. Transition to FRS102
This is the first year the DBF has presented its results under FRS 102 and SORP2015. The last financial statements under previous
UK GAAP were for the year ended 31 December 2014. The date of transition to FRS 102 was 1 January 2014.  Set out below are a
reconciliation of the surplus for the year and the reserves from the amounts previously stated in the 2014 financial statements following
the change in accounting policies.
Reconciliation of net movement in funds for the year ended Unrestricted Restricted Endowment Total
31 December 2014 as previously stated to that restated under
FRS102

2014 2014 2014 2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net movement in funds as previously reported 848 1,936 306 3,090

Defined benefit pension schemes -  recognition of movement in valuation of agreed deficit recovery payments
Church of England Funded Pensions Scheme (Clergy) 163 - - 163
Church Workers Pension Fund 58 - - 58

Total adjustment to net movement in funds 221 - - 221

Net movement in funds for the year under FRS102 1,069 1,936 306 3,311

Reserves reconciliation - 1 January 2014
As at 1 January 2014 - as previously reported 6,730 5,245 8,619 20,594

Defined benefit pension schemes -  recognition of agreed deficit recovery payments
Church of England Funded Pensions Scheme (Clergy) (7,273) - - (7,273)
Church Workers Pension Fund (105) - - (105)

As at 1 January 2014 - restated (648) 5,245 8,619 13,216

Reserves reconciliation - 31 December 2014

As at 31 December 2014 - as previously reported 7,578 7,181 8,925 23,684

Defined benefit pension schemes -  recognition of agreed deficit recovery payments
Church of England Funded Pensions Scheme (Clergy) (7,110) - - (7,110)
Church Workers Pension Fund (47) - - (47)

As at 31 December 2014 - restated 421 7,181 8,925 16,527

Effect of transition to FRS102 for the year ended 31 December 2014 As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

As restated
under FRS102

Total income 17,136 - 17,136
Total expenditure (14,683) 439 (14,244)
Net gains/(losses) on investments 355 - 355
Net income/expenditure 2,808 439 3,247
Gains/losses on revaluation of fixed assets 282 - 282
Actuarial gains/losses - (218) (218)
Net movement in funds 3,090 221 3,311

Under Section 28.11A of FRS102, agreed deficit recovery payments on defined benefit pension schemes (see notes 22, 23) are rec-
ognised as a liability. As a result, £439,000 of deficit recovery payments that were previously shown in Total expenditure are no longer
shown in the Statement of Financial Activities, but are now a balance sheet movement. In addition, actuarial gains/losses previously not
disclosed are now shown in the Statement of Financial Activities.

42

Chester Diocesan Board of Finance
Notes to the accounts for the year ended 31 December 2015

26. Prior year comparative Statement of Financial Activities restated
Unrestricted

Funds
Restricted

Funds
Endowment

Funds
Total
2014

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income and endowments from
Parochial contributions 10,497 - - 10,497
Grants and other donations 169 550 - 719
Investment income 52 248 137 437
Rental income 57 94 - 151
Income from charitable activities
Statutory fees, chaplaincy and other income - 860 - 860
Diocesan Retreat and Conference Centre 114 - - 114
Other income from operating activities 21 52 - 73
Parsonage and redundant church sales/transfers 1,000 3,285 - 4,285

Total Income 11,910 5,089 137 17,136

Expenditure on
Raising funds
Cost of generating voluntary income 12 - - 12
Investment and Rental costs 32 81 - 113
Charitable Activities
National church responsibility 409 - - 409
Funding of parochial clergy and archdeacons 8,241 1,137 - 9,378
Parsonage purchases and major improvements - 1,713 - 1,713
Support to clergy and parishes 1,664 595 - 2,259
Diocesan Retreat and Conference Centre 360 - - 360

Total Expenditure 10,718 3,526 - 14,244

Net gains/(losses) on investments - 152 204 355

Net income/(expenditure) 1,191 1,715 341 3,247

Transfers between funds (47) 221 (174) -

Other recognised gains/(losses)

Gains/(losses) on revaluation of fixed assets 143 - 139 282

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined
benefit pension schemes (218) - - (218)

Net movement in funds 1,069 1,936 306 3,311

Reconciliation of funds:
Total funds brought forward (648) 5,245 8,619 13,216
Total funds carried forward 421 7,181 8,925 16,527

43

Diocese of Chester